

No. 06-659

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

COLTEC INDUSTRIES, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit**

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF THE NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS AND
THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JAN S. AMUNDSON
*Senior Vice President &
General Counsel*

QUENTIN RIEGEL
*Vice President &
Deputy General Counsel*

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
MANUFACTURERS
1331 Pennsylvania Avenue N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004-1790
(202) 637-3000

ROBIN S. CONRAD
AMAR D. SARWAL
NATIONAL CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337

PETER B. RUTLEDGE
Counsel of Record
127 Moncure Drive
Alexandria, VA 22314
(202) 319-5140
Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | v |
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT | 2 |
| I. THE DECISION BELOW THWARTS LONGSTANDING AND IMPORTANT PRINCIPLES OF JUDICIAL DEFERENCE TO BUSINESS JUDGMENT | 3 |
| A. American Company Law Reflects A Tra- dition Of Deference To Business Judgment ... | 3 |
| B. The Federal Circuit’s Economic Substance Analysis Undercuts This Tradition of Deference | 4 |
| 1. The decision below sows confusion over the meaning of various judicially created doctrines governing the avail- ability of deductions and credits under the Internal Revenue Code | 4 |
| 2. The lower court’s standard for eco- nomic substance determinations virtu- ally guarantees judicial second-guessing of good-faith business judgments | 7 |
| 3. The Federal Circuit’s division of a transaction into discrete packages takes an unrealistic view of corporate gov- ernance and calls into doubt a variety of familiar, beneficial activities previously approved by this Court and others | 9 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

| | Page |
|---|------|
| 4. This case presents a particularly appropriate vehicle for resolving these important questions..... | 13 |
| II. THE INTERCIRCUIT DISAGREEMENT OVER THE STANDARD OF REVIEW OF “ECONOMIC SUBSTANCE” DETERMINATIONS IS AN IMPORTANT ISSUE FOR AMERICA’S BUSINESS COMMUNITY | 14 |
| CONCLUSION | 16 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASES | Page |
|--|------|
| <i>ACM P’ship v. Commissioner</i> , 157 F.3d 231 (3d Cir. 1998)..... | 6 |
| <i>American Elec. Power Co., Inc. v. United States</i> , 326 F.3d 737 (6th Cir. 2003)..... | 15 |
| <i>Aronson v. Lewis</i> , 473 A.2d 805 (Del. 1984)..... | 4 |
| <i>Black & Decker Corp. v. United States</i> , 436 F.3d 431 (4th Cir. 2006)..... | 15 |
| <i>Brehm v. Eisner</i> , 746 A.2d 244 (Del. 2000)..... | 4 |
| <i>Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Leatherman Tool Group, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 424 (2001)..... | 14 |
| <i>Cottage Sav. Ass’n v. Commissioner</i> , 499 U.S. 554 (1991)..... | 10 |
| <i>Daily Income Fund, Inc v. Fox</i> , 464 U.S. 523 (1984)..... | 3 |
| <i>Dow Chem. Co. v. United States</i> , 435 F.3d 594 (6th Cir. 2006)..... | 15 |
| <i>Frank Lyon Co. v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 561 (1978)..... | 9 |
| <i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003)..... | 5 |
| <i>Illinois Tool Works, Inc. v. Independent Ink, Inc.</i> , 126 S.Ct. 1281 (2006)..... | 4 |
| <i>Jacobellis v. Ohio</i> , 378 U.S. 184 (1964)..... | 6 |
| <i>Keeler v. Commissioner</i> , 243 F.3d 1212 (10th Cir. 2001)..... | 15 |
| <i>Kumho Tire Co. v. Carmichael</i> , 536 U.S. 137 (1999)..... | 14 |
| <i>Northern Indiana Pub. Serv. Co. v. Commissioner</i> , 115 F.3d 506 (7th Cir. 1997)..... | 11 |
| <i>Rogers v. United States</i> , 281 F.3d 1108 (10th Cir. 2002)..... | 6 |
| <i>State Oil Co. v. Kahn</i> , 522 U.S. 3 (1997)..... | 4 |
| <i>Sutton v. United Airlines, Inc.</i> , 527 U.S. 471 (1999)..... | 4 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|--|-------|
| <i>Texas Dep't of Community Affairs v. Burdine</i> , 450 U.S. 248 (1981) | 4 |
| <i>TIFD III-E, Inc. v. United States</i> , 459 F.3d 220 (2d Cir. 2006) | 15 |
| <i>United Parcel Serv. of Am., Inc. v. Com- missioner</i> , 254 F.3d 1014 (11th Cir. 2001)..... | 15 |
| <i>Winn-Dixie Stores, Inc. v. Commissioner</i> , 254 F.3d 1313 (11th Cir. 2001) | 15 |
| STATUTORY AUTHORITIES | |
| U.C.C. Art. 1-301 | 4 |
| U.C.C. Art. 2-201(2)..... | 4 |
| U.C.C. Art. 2-207(2)..... | 4 |
| 11 U.S.C. §501 | 4 |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| <i>Korb Acknowledges U.S. Supreme Court May Need to Clarify Economic Substance</i> , Daily Tax Rep. (BNA) (Oct. 27, 2006) | 6, 13 |
| Joseph Bankman, <i>The Economic Substance Doctrine</i> , 74 S. Cal. L. Rev. 5 (2000)..... | 6 |
| Richard W. Duesenberg, <i>The Business Judgment Rule and Shareholder Derivative Suits: A View from the Inside</i> , 60 Wash U. L. Q. 311 (1982).. | 4, 5 |
| Daniel R. Fischel & Michael Bradley, <i>The Role of Liability Rules and the Derivative Suit in Corporate Law: A Theoretical and Empirical Analysis</i> , 71 Cornell L. Rev. 261 (1986) | 5 |
| David P. Hariton, <i>Sorting Out the Tangle of Eco- nomic Substance</i> , 52 Tax Law. 235 (1999) | 6 |
| I.R.S. Pub. 583, <i>Starting a Business and Keeping Records</i> , available at http://www.irs.gov/pub/ irs-pdf/p583.pdf | 12 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|---|----------|
| I.R.S. Manual 31.1.1.1.3 (4), <i>available at</i> http://www.irs.gov/irm/part31/ch01s01.html | 13 |
| John F. Prusiecki, <i>Coltec: A Case of Misdirected Analysis of Economic Substance</i> , 112 Tax Notes 524 (Aug. 7, 2006) | 9 |
| Mark J. Silverman et al., <i>The Economic Sub- stance Doctrine: Sorting Through the Federal Circuit’s “We Know It When We See It” Ruling in Coltec</i> , Tax Executive 423 (Nov./ Dec. 2006) | 6, 9, 12 |
| Sheryl Stratton, <i>Government, Tax Bar Disagree Over Impact of Coltec</i> , 212 Tax Notes 1 (Nov. 1, 2006)..... | 6 |
| Sheryl Stratton, <i>Korb Praises, Practitioners Question Enforcement Shift</i> , 113 Tax Notes 394 (Oct. 30, 2006)..... | 13 |
| Crystal Tandon & Sheryl Stratton, <i>Korb, Former IRS Officials Discuss Recent Shelter Cases</i> , 112 Tax Notes 1113 (Sept. 25, 2006)..... | 10 |
| U. S. Dep’t of Commerce, Small Bus. Adm., 2006 Performance and Accountability Report .. | 13 |
